classified as having a “Potential Illicit Discharge”, seven (7) outfalls were classified as having “High 
Bacteria Discharges”, and 246 outfalls were identified as having “Low Potential Illicit Discharges”. 

• Catchment mapping and investigation processes were formalized as part of the IDDE plan. 
• One hundred fifty-six (156) drainage structures, across fourteen (14) drainage catchments were 

mapped. Seventy (70) newly identified drainage structures, including six (6) manholes and sixty-
four (64) catch basins, were discovered as part of this process. 

• Site-specific SWPPPs were developed for the City’s Water Department, Department of Public